
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 
 

Date: Monday, 12 July 2021 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: To be held virtually: 
 https://manchester-gov-uk.zoom.us/j/87025144273  
 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

 

 

Secondary Sector Headteachers  Gillian Houghton 
Primary Sector Headteachers Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Saeeda Ishaq, Gavin 
Shorthall 
Primary Sector Governors  Tony Daly, Lolita Hall, Philip Geldard 
Special School Headteachers  Alan Braven 
Special School Governor  Walid Omara 
Academy Representative Andy Park, Emma Merva, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, 
Edward Vitalis 
Pupil Referral Unit Representative Andrew Burton 
Nursery School Representative (1) Joanne Fenton 
Non-School Members (9) Cath Baggaley, John Morgan, Elizabeth Cummings, Antonio 
de Paola, Jenny Smillie 

Public Document Pack

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmanchester-gov-uk.zoom.us%2Fj%2F87025144273&data=04%7C01%7Cdonna.barnes%40manchester.gov.uk%7C2886bc878ddb484a1b5308d94543f1b9%7Cb0ce7d5e81cd47fb94f7276c626b7b09%7C0%7C0%7C637616980401858334%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=NDojjG47MpjSSTtfOQCyt62vGdC4fsvC5FkkB2nVSsU%3D&reserved=0


Schools Forum 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
21 March 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 
2020/21 - Outturn Report 
The report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and 
Schools is enclosed. 
 

9 - 18 

5.   Analysis of Excessive School Balances 2020/21 & Clawback 
The r
[...]
 meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Reena Kohli 
 Tel: 0161 234 4235 
 Email: r.kohli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Manchester Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2021 
 
Present: Gill Houghton, Mike Cooke, Hatim Kapacee, Gavin Shortall, Nichola 
Davidge, Tony Daly, Philip Geldard, Alan Braven, Walid Omara, Joseph Brownridge, 
Helen Child, Andy Park, Joshua Rowe, Michael Carson, Alan Burton, Cath Baggaley, 
Jimmy Buckley, Antonio De Paola, Emma Merva, Michael Flanagan, John Morgan, 
Bernard Stone 
 
Also Present: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio Holder) 
 
Apologies: Edward Vitalis and Isobel Booler 
 
SF/21/04 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2021 were submitted for 
consideration as a correct record. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2021 as a correct record. 
 
SF/21/05 Excessive Schools Balance Clawback 2021/22 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which sought a decision on the rate of the automatic clawback 
mechanism for 2021/22. 
 
All maintained Schools Forum members were asked to vote to set the rate of 
clawback at either 50% or 100% of applicable balances. The Forum was also asked 
to note that the Local Authority planned to review the level for 2022/23 onwards and 
that this review would include a reconsideration of the length of time that an excess 
balance may be held by a school without being  eligible for clawback. 
 
The Forum discussed the DfE’s recently re-affirmed commitment to move to the 
(hard) National Funding Formula (NFF) by 2025/26, noting that this would be 
achieved by progressively restricting control over local funding formulae.  It was 
acknowledged that the current level of school balances in the city, ran the risk of 
incorrectly signalling a perceived capacity within the city to manage funding shortfalls 
through efficiency measures. This it was acknowledged could significantly undermine 
the city’s case for adequate funding prior to the implementation of the NFF. 
 
The Forum took into consideration the Council having recommended the continuation 
of the Scheme (in its current form) at a clawback rate of 50%.  This was in 
recognition of the impact of the global pandemic on schools’ and a reduced capacity 
to spend as planned at the start of the financial year. 
 
The Forum discussed the appeals process for schools that were subject to clawback 
and a number of potential scenarios were discussed and clarified.   

Page 5

Item 3



 
 

 
Maintained school representatives of the Forum then proceeded to vote.  The Forum 
voted by a majority to set the clawback rate at 50% for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To agree that the rate of clawback in the Excess School Balances Mechanism 

for 2021/22 shall be set at 50% of all excessive surplus balances held for more 
than four years. 

 
2. To note that the Local Authority intends to review the level of clawback 

2022/23 onwards and  that this will include a review of the length of time that 
excess balances may be held by schools without being subject to clawback. 

 
SF/21/06 Manchester Growth Fund Concerns 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which discussed concerns about the Local Authority (LA)’s growth 
fund allocations from the Department for Education (DfE). 
 
The report explained that allocations for the city have continued to decrease year-on-
year, despite Manchester’s population having continuously grown over the last 
decade.  This was set alongside an increased demand for new schools and in-year 
expansions in the city having been met by the Local Authority. 
 
An explanation of the DfE’s funding methodology alongside associated funding 
requirements for Local Authorities for new and growing schools was provided to 
demonstrate how the pressures arise.  It was felt that the current growth funding 
methodology did not take into account the amount that LAs are required to fund new 
and growing schools was at a higher rate than the amount that is received from the 
DfE and operated on a lagged basis. This was felt to be unsustainable and 
exacerbated existing Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) pressures.   
 
The Forum noted that the Local Authority had opened a dialogue with the DfE about 
its concerns with the methodology and was awaiting a reply. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To acknowledge and agree with the Local Authority’s concerns in relation to 

the DfE’s growth funding methodology. 
 
2. To support the view that the operation of the DfE’s  funding methodology in its 

current form was unsustainable and exacerbated existing Dedicated Schools 
Grant pressures 

 
SF 21/07 High Needs Block Consultation 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which provided the Authority’s draft consultation response to the 
Department of Education (DfE) consultation on key changes to the High Needs block 

Page 6

Item 3



 
 

National Funding Formula (HNNFF) for financial years 2022/23 onwards 
  
The Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services outlined the context and purpose 
of the review and the proposed move by the DfE that funding is based on actual 
expenditure.  The DfE were also asking for views as to other possible funding factors 
that may be used in the formula. The Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
explained that the impact on Manchester in using actual expenditure would increase 
Manchester’s historic spend and would lead to an increase (0.3%) in Manchester’s 
HNNFF if all other funding factors remained unchanged. This was due to the city not 
being subject to a funding floor or funding cap. 
 
A copy of the Local Authority’s draft consultation was included with the report.  
Individual schools or representatives were encouraged to respond to the 
consultation. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
SF/21/08 Any Other Business: New and Retiring Forum members 
 
The Chair welcomed Alan Burton to his first meeting of the Forum as it’s Pupil 
Referral Unit Representative. 
 
The Forum also acknowledged that this would be the last meeting (in an official 
capacity) for Nichola Davidge (Governor Representative) and Councillor Bernard 
Stone. 
 
The Forum thanked Ms Davidge and Councillor Stone for their valuable contributions 
and involvement in the Forum’s work, during their terms of office. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To welcome Alan Burton as Pupil Referral Unit Representative for the Forum. 
 
2. To thank Nichola Davidge and Councillor Bernard Stone for their contribution 

to the work of the Forum. 

Page 7

Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
 
Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 

2020/21 – Outturn Report 
 
Report of:  Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools 
 
 

Summary 
 

The provisional outturn for Manchester maintained schools is an overall surplus of 
£20.62m, which is an increase of £5.80m in the total Schools Balances (Revenue & 
Capital) held compared to 2019/20. The final position on the centrally retained element 
of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was a £2.26m overspend. 
 

This report summarises the: 
● Outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 2021 
● Final outturn position on the DSG including the centrally retained DSG.  

 

Recommendations 
 

All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

● Maintained school balances as at 2020/21 
● The DSG cumulative deficit balance £2.26m carried forward into 2021/22 

 
Local authorities no longer require Schools Forum to approve DSG deficit balance 
being carried forward to 2021/22, following the outcome of the DSG consultation in 
January 2020.  DSG deficit is planned to be recovered over the three years by 2022/23, 
further details in section 5 of the report. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Reena Kohli 
Position: Directorate Lead Children and Families Finance 
Telephone: 0161 234 4235 
E-mail: reena.kohli@manchester.gov.uk   
 
Name: Anne Summerfield 
Position: Principal Finance Lead 
Telephone: 0161 234 1463 
E-mail: anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Nehal Ayub 
Position: Senior Finance Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 1467 
E-mail: nehal.ayub@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Page 9

Item 4

mailto:anne.summerfield@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:nehal.ayub@manchester.gov.uk


Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers listed on the previous page. 
 
Supporting Reports: 
 

16 November 2020 High Needs Block Recovery 

18 September 2020 School Funding Settlement 2021/22 

20 January 2020 Dedicated Schools Grant 2020/21 

 

Page 10

Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to state and explain the provisional position of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2020/21 in respect of schools and the 
Council. The final position will be confirmed once the Council’s audited accounts 
(draft 31 July 2021) have been completed in September 2021. The 2020/21 
DSG allocation after recoupment for academies and high needs was £320.64m, 
of which £300.12m was delegated to schools, £18.69m was retained centrally 
by the Council and £1.83m earmarked towards DSG recovery. 

 

2. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN POSITION FOR SCHOOLS  
 

2.1 The provisional outturn position for maintained schools is an overall surplus of 
£20.62m. This is an increase of £5.80m in the total balances held compared to 
2019/20, of which 49% of the increase is in the primary sector and 35% from 
the special sector. There has been one primary school which converted to 
academy status in 2020/21, reducing primary school balances by £123k. Table 
one below displays total schools’ balances by sector. The primary sector 
balances have increased by £2.81m, of which £2.36m is accounted for by 15 
schools where balances have increased by more than £100k (balances at four 
primary schools increased by more than £200k).  Most of the £2.05m increase 
in the special sector can be accounted for by 6 special schools. 

 

2.2 Tables two and three below, provide a breakdown of maintained schools’ total 
balances (as shown in table one), by surplus and deficit balances respectively. 
There has been no significant change in the actual number of schools in surplus 
and deficit, although there has been a small movement within the sectors.  

 

2.3 Schools’ deficit balances have reduced by £1m since last financial year, as 
shown in table three, due to movement within the special and secondary sector. 
Appendix one provides individual school revenue and capital balances 
(excludes capital balances for voluntary aided schools). 

 

Table one: Total Balances for Maintained Schools  

  2020/21 2019/20 Movement 

Sector No. £000's No. £000's No. £000's 

Nursery 2 -92 2 34 0 -126 

Primary 92 16,265 93 13,453 -1 2,812 

Secondary 6 1,646 6 582 0 1,064 

Special 12 2,797 12 745 0 2,052 

Total 112 20,616 113 14,814 -1 5,802 
 

Table two: Surplus Balances for Maintained Schools 

  2020/21 2019/20 Movement 

Sector No. £000's No. £000's No. £000's 

Nursery 0 0 2 34 -2 -34 

Primary 90 16,582 91 13,769 -1 2,813 

Secondary 6 1,646 5 793 1 853 

Special 12 2,797 11 1,631 1 1,166 

Total 108 21,025 109 16,227 -1 4,798 

 

Page 11

Item 4



 Table three: Deficit Balances for Maintained Schools 

  2020/21 2019/20 Movement  

Sector No. £000's No. £000's No. £000's 

Nursery 2 -93 0 0 2 -93 

Primary 2 -316 2 -316 0 0 

Secondary 0 0 1 -212 -1 212 

Special 0 0 1 -885 -1 885 

Total 4 -409 4 -1,413 0 1,004 

 
2.4 Annually, an analysis of reserves review is completed for each school with an 

excess surplus balance. School balances are classified as excessive where the 
balance is above a certain threshold: 8% of the budget share for nursery, 
primary and special schools, and for secondary it is above 5% of the budget 
share. Table four below, provides a summary of the excess surplus balances 
2020/21 by sector, showing that schools with excessive balances has increased 
by 51% (22 schools) compared to last financial year.   Further details on the 
analysis of reserves and excessive balances are detailed in agenda item 5: 
Analysis of Excessive Balances and Clawback. 

 
         Table four: Excess Balances 

  2020/21 2019/20 Movement 

Sector No. £000's No. £000's No. £000's 

Nursery 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Primary 59 4,034 40 2,887 19 1,147 

Secondary 1 187 0 0 1 187 

Special 5 823 3 157 2 666 

Total 65 5,044 43 3,044 22 2,000 

 
 
3. RETAINED SCHOOL BUDGET 2020/21 

 
3.1 The 2020/21 outturn position for the overall retained schools DSG budget is an 

underspend of £0.82m, the cumulative DSG position is an overspend of 
£2.26m.    Table five below sets out the note to the Council’s provisional annual 
accounts in respect of the DSG, which will be reported to the Department for 
Education (DfE). The Council's expenditure on schools is funded primarily by 
grant monies provided by the DfE in the DSG.  An element of DSG is recouped 
by the DfE to fund academy schools in Manchester. DSG is ring-fenced and can 
only be applied to meet expenditure properly included in the Schools Budget as 
defined in the Schools Finance (England) Regulations 2020. The schools 
budget includes elements for a range of educational services provided on an 
authority-wide basis and for the individual schoo
[...]
e 
actual adjustments to the budgets are likely to be slightly different, as they will 
also take into consideration May 2021 census, which at this point cannot be 
predicted.  

  
4.3 DSG carry forward from 2019/20 totalled £4.28mn deficit.  The position 

recovered by £1.2m in-year and by a further £0.82m at year-end, which led to a 
£2.26m deficit to carry forward to 2020/21 by year-end. 

 
  

Page 13

Item 4



5. DSG RECOVERY 
 
5.1 At School Forum in November 2020 it was reported that the projected 

cumulative DSG deficit, based on period 5 data would be £4.24m in 2020/21, 
and recovery expected by 2022/23. DSG cumulative deficit 2020/21 of £2.26m, 
which has reduced by £2.02m since last financial year. The main reason for the 
reduction is due lower than expected jointly funded placements with Health and 
Social Care and resolution of early year funding issue in changing the funding 
methodology for 2020/21, described in para 4.2 above.  

 
5.2 DSG received an additional high needs funding (after recoupment) in 2021/22 

of £11.46m, of which £9.96m has been allocated to meet demands in growth, 
and £1.50m is planned to be used towards mitigating the DSG deficit.  The 
projected DSG cumulative deficit 2021/22 as at period 2 is £2.06m. Recovery is 
still expected by 2022/23, a detailed DSG recovery and tracker will be provided 
to Schools Forum in future meetings. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
  

 Maintained school balances as at 2020/21 

 DSG cumulative deficit balance £2.26m carried forward into 2021/22. 
 

Local authorities no longer require Schools Forum to approve DSG deficit 
balance being carried forward to 2021/22, following the outcome of the DSG 
consultation in January 2020.   

 

Page 14

Item 4



Appendix One: Individual School’s Revenue & Capital Balances as at 31st March 
2021 
 

DfE 
No 

Type Name of School 

Schools Balance as at 31 March 
2021 2020/21 

REVENUE 
 

£ 


[...]
,168  1  

Special           

7749 CY Ashgate   305,067  1,069  306,135  Y 

7023 CY Camberwell Park  184,597  33,643  218,240  N 

7029 CY Lancastrian  196,595  1,767  198,362  N 

7007 CY Manchester Hospital  616,017  23,311  639,328  Y 

7042 CY Meade Hill  88,454  804  89,259  Y 

7061 CY North Ridge High  265,918  39,420  305,338  N 

7047 CY Rodney House  287,838  2,045  289,883  Y 

7056 CY Southern Cross  75,495  976  76,470  N 

7041 CY The Birches 143,846  7,473  151,319  N 

7959 CY Castlefield Campus 136,002  164  136,166  N 

1102 CY Bridglea PRU 365,246  348  365,594  Y 

1105 CY Secondary PRU  10,029  11,152  21,181  N 

12   Special Total 2,675,103  122,172  2,797,275  5 

              

112   Total All School 19,917,948  697,836  20,615,783  65 

 
 

Page 18

Item 4Appendix 1,



Manchester City Council Item Number 5   
Schools Forum  12th July 2021 
 

 Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Schools Forum 
   
Subject: Analysis of Excessive School Balances 2020/21 & Clawback 
 
Report of: Directorate Finance Lead – Children’s and Schools  
  

Summary 
 
All maintained schools deemed to have an excessive balance as reported at year end must 
complete an analysis of reserves, to account for the control and use of the excessive 
balances.  In 2020/21, Manchester schools’ excessive balances have increased by £2.00m 
when comparing 2019/20 balances.  
 
The Scheme for Financing schools includes a clawback mechanism (section 4), where 
schools who have held an excessive surplus balance above the allowable threshold for 
more than four years will be subject to a clawback, with a right to appeal. In 2020/21 it was 
decided not to action the excessive clawback mechanism due to the unknown impact of 
COVID on schools. The clawback rate for 2021/22 was agreed at 50% by Schools Forum 
22nd March 2021. This report seeks School Forum’s decision on the use of the funds from 
the clawback mechanism. 
 
Recommendations 
  
All School Foru
[...]
be 8% of the budget 
share for nursery, primary and special schools, and 5% of the budget share for 
secondary schools. 

 
1.2 Within the Scheme for Financing schools where a maintained school has held an 

excessive surplus balance above the allowable threshold for more than four years 
will be subject to the clawback mechanism, with the right to an appeal. It is proposed 
that these funds are set against the DSG cumulative deficit. 

 
2. EXCESSIVE SURPLUS BALANCES 
 
2.1 Table one outlines the excessive balances for 2020/21 by phase on all schools 

above the allowable balance, a total of £5.04m which is an increase of £2.00m 
compared to 2019/20 excess balances. The table shows that the number of schools 
with excessive balances has increased by 51% (22 schools) compared to the last 
financial year.  

 
         Table one: Schools’ Excess Balances 

  2020/21 2019/20 Movement 

Sector No. £000's No. £000's No. £000's 

Nursery 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Primary 59 4,034 40 2,887 19 1,147 

Secondary 1 187 0 0 1 187 

Special 5 823 3 157 2 666 

Total 65 5,044 43 3,044 22 2,000 

 
 
2.2 Schools via analysis of reserves have provided commitments for their 2020/21 

excess balances, as shown in table two below. The majority of the commitments 
(£2.20m) are allocated to offset future year budget reductions resulting from falling 
rolls. This is primarily across 25 primary schools, 1 secondary school, and 2 special 
schools: Hospital school and Bridgelea Pupil Referral Unit (PRU). Other 
commitments are for planned works (£1.67m primarily for buildings, grounds 
improvements and extensions); for planned asset purchases (£0.56m); and to carry 
forward unspent grants (£0.86m).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Item 5



Manchester City Council Item Number 5   
Schools Forum  12th July 2021 
 

 
          Table two: Analysis of Reserves - Committed Spend 

2020/21 
Excess 
Balance 

 

Balances 
held on 

behalf of 
other 

schools 

External 
Balances 

e.g. 
Banker 
School  

Plann
[...]
 of spend. This also provide an insight 
into the full HNB remit. 

 Strategic pressures and challenges that the Council will face moving 
forward. Potential strategies on how these financial pressures can be 
alleviated. 

 How special school funding has changed over the last four financial 
years and comparing against growth in pupil numbers to understand the 
per pupil increase in funding provided. 

 A comparison on how differently all North West Councils fund their 
special schools. 

 A summary of expensive independent placement for both the pre-16 and 
post-16 pupil cohorts. To outline the significance of reducing these 
placements where possible to support more targeted funding elsewhere 
in the high needs system. 

 Review of Department of Education 2019/20 benchmarking information 
for pupil and funding data which has been analysed against other Core 
Cities such as Leeds and Liverpool. 

 The pressures that tribunal decisions put on Education teams and the 
budget. The importance across the City to be able to win these cases 
where possible. 

 Steps agreed to move forward to support better collaborative working 
between the Council and education providers.  
 

1.2 This presentation was collated to support discussion with Manchester’s special school 
head teachers to provide them a wider picture of high needs pressures across the 
City. Leading towards discussion of multi-agency strategy development allowing for a 
consistent approach moving forward to support our children’s and young people of the 
City and achievement Our Manchester priorities. 

 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 All Schools Forum members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

● High needs block position 2021/22  
● Analysis on current budget challenges and prevention strategies being put in place 

 
2.2 The attached presentation: HNB Webinar Review was presented to special school 

head teachers in May 2021, which provides an overview of the HNB in entirety and 
supports a bet

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 July 2021 

Schools Forum 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 12 July 2021 
 
Present: Alan Braven, Andy Park, Gillian Houghton, Helen Child, Jo Fenton, Joshua 
Rowe, Michael Carson Tony Daly, Walid Omara, Gavin Shortall,  Mike Cooke, 
Andrew Burton, Lolita Hall  
 
Also Present: Councillor Reid 
 
Apologies: Councillor Bridges (Portfolio holder) Hatim Kapacee, Michael Flanagan, 
Jimmy Buckley, John Morgan and Cath Baggaley 
  
SF/20/9. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 were submitted for consideration 
as a correct record. The Chair of the Forum highlighted that Andrew Burton had 
incorrectly been referred to as ‘Alan’ Burton in those minutes. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 as a correct record, 
subject to the amendment above. 
 
SF/20/10. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and School Balances 2020/21 - 

Outturn Report  
 
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which presented the outturn position on school balances as at 31 March 
2021 and the final outturn position on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) including 
the centrally retained DSG.  
 

It was explained that Local Authorities no longer require Schools Fora to approve the 
carry forward to 2021/22 of any DSG deficit balances following the outcome of the 
DSG consultation in January 2020. The Forum was therefore invited to note and 
comment on the maintained school balances and the DSG cumulative deficit balance 
to be carried forward into 2021/22 which was reported as £2.26m. 
 
The 2020/21 DSG allocation after recoupment for academies and high needs was 
reported as £320.64m, £300.12m of which had been delegated to schools, £18.69m 
had been retained centrally by the Council and £1.83m earmarked towards the DSG 
recovery plan. There had been additional high needs funding in 2021/22 of £11.46m, 
£9.96m of which had been allocated to meet demands in growth, and £1.50m 
planned for use towards mitigating the DSG deficit. The projected DSG cumulative 
deficit 2021/22 as at period 2 was £2.06m. Recovery was still expected by 2022/23. 
 
The provisional outturn position for maintained schools was reported as an overall 
surplus of £20.62m. This was an increase of £5.80m in the total balances held 
compared to 2019/20, 49% of which was for schools within the primary sector; 35% 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 July 2021 

being from the special schools sector. Primary sector balances had increased by 
£2.81m, £2.36m of which was attributed to 15 schools where balances had increased 
by more than £100k. The report stated that the majority of the £2.05m increase in the 
special schools sector was attributable to 6 special schools. 
 
Forum members were provided with an overview of maintained schools’ total 
balances broken down by surplus and deficit balances. There had been no significant 
change in the actual number of schools in surplus and deficit, although there had 
been a small movement across the sectors. Schools’ deficit balances had reduced by 
£1m since last financial year, due to movement within the special and secondary 
sector.  Individual school revenue and capital balances were also provided. 
 
The 2020/21 outturn position for the overall retained schools DSG budget was 
reported as an underspend of £0.82m, the cumulative DSG position is an overspend 
of £2.26m. The Forum was invited to note that the reduction in the cumulative DSG 
deficit which had previously been projected as £4.24m. The main reason for the 
reduction was cited lower than expected jointly funded placements with Health and 
Social Care and the resolution of an Early Years funding issue as a result of a 
temporary change to the funding methodology for 2020/21 due to the impact of the 
pandemic on attendance and school censuses.  
 
A member asked about support from the Local Authority for those school in the list 
marked as in deficit. The Directorate Finance Lead - Children and Schools advised 
that following the City Treasurer’s approval for the DSG Recovery Plan, no financial 
assistance could be offered however, advice and support for schools (including HR 
support) would be available. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note maintained school balances as at 2020/21 
 

2. To note the Dedicated Schools Grant cumulative deficit balance of £2.26m to 
be carried forward in 2021/22 

 
3. To note that Local Authorities no longer require Schools Forum to approve 

Dedicated Schools Grant deficit balances being carried forward to 2021/22, 
following the outcome of the DSG consultation in January 2020.  

 
SF/20/11. Analysis of Excessive School Balances 2020/21 & Clawback  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children Services 
and Education which discussed the outcome of the annual analysis of maintained 
schools in the city that have an excessive revenue balance. The report sought a 
decision by Maintained school representatives of the Forum on the use of recouped 
funds received via the mechanism with a proposal that those funds are used to 
address the current Dedicated School’s Grant cumulative deficit of £2.26m. All Forum 
members were invited to comment. The report also included a request for volunteers 
from the Forum for the constitution of an Appeals Panel as part of the appeals 
process. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 July 2021 

The report reiterated the circumstances in which a balance may be deemed 
excessive and subsequently recouped, with the right to appeal. There was reference 
to the decision taken last year not to action the recoupment of excessive balances in 
2020/21 due to the unknown impact of COVID on schools at the time. The Forum 
was asked to note that the current position on Manchester maintained schools’ 
excessive balances was an increase of £2.00m when compared to the previous year. 
 
Forum members were provided with an overview of excessive balances across 
maintained schools sectors which demonstrated that the number of schools with 
excessive balances had increased by 51% (22 schools) compared to the last 
financial year. A list of schools with excessive balances greater than £100k was also 
provided. The list also provided information on schools that were in deficit. 
 
The report discussed the collective level of committed spend across schools: some 
had outlined plans for parts of their allowable balance; a majority of the commitments 
(£2.20m) had been allocated to offset future year budget reductions from falling rolls. 
This was primarily in the primary sector. Other commitments were attributed to 
planned works (£1.67m primarily for buildings, grounds improvements and 
extensions); for planned asset purchases (£0.56m); as well as the carry forward of 
unspent grants (£0.86m).  
 
A total of 18 schools had been identified as eligible for recoupment with collective 
excessive balance totalling £1.48m; £0.60m of that amount had been held for more 
than four years, resulting in total recoupment level of £304k to be actioned in July 
2021. 
 
The Forum discussed the underlying reasons for the excesses; including reduced 
reliance on supply teaching and later than expected funding allocations from the DfE 
in view of the impact of the global pandemic. 
 
The Chair invited all maintained school representatives on the Forum to vote on 
whether to use the recouped funds to offset the DSG cumulative deficit balance 
£2.26m carried forward into 2021/22. Maintained School representatives of the 
Forum voted unanimously in favour of this proposal. 
 
The Chair then invited volunteers for the composition of the Appeals Panel. The 
following members volunteered: Gillian Houghton, Michael Carson, Councillor Julie 
Reid and Alan Braven. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To agree that recouped funds arising from the clawback mechanism shall be 
used to offset the cumulative deficit balance of £2.26m carried forward into 
2021/22 

 
2. To agree that the composition of Appeals Panel for mechanism shall be: 

Gillian Houghton, Michael Carson, Councillor Julie Reid and Alan Braven. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 July 2021 

 
SF/20/12. High Needs Block Overview  
 
The Forum received a presentation on the Dedicated Schools Grant budget for High 
Needs which summarised: 
 

 The HNB budget for the 2021/22 financial year; its remit and categories of spend.  

 An outline of strategic pressures and challenges this presents for the Authority 
and potential mitigation strategies  

 Changes to special school funding over the last four financial years, including an 
overview of the growth in eligible pupil numbers to explain the per pupil increase 
in funding. 

 A comparison of the ways in which special schools are funded across the North 
West. 

 A summary of costs associated with independent pre-16 and post-16 placements 
to demonstrate the significance of reducing these placements where possible and 
support targeted funding elsewhere in the high needs system. 

 A review of Department of Education 2019/20 benchmarking information for pupil 
and funding data which has been analysed against other Core Cities. 

 The impact of tribunal decisions on the budget.  

 Steps agreed to move forward to support better collaborative working between the 
Council and education providers.  

 
The Forum discussed the growth of the cohort, the complexity of need and areas of 
particular pressure. Noting those challenges, including uncertainty around future 
funding allocations, the Forum acknowledged the need for prudent savings to ensure 
that funding is targeted to generate greater value for money, where possible, in 
particular for the cost of independent places. The Forum noted that Greater 
Manchester-wide activity was taking place with providers in order to build greater 
capacity in this particular area as part of the DfE Recovery Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the presentation. 
 
SF/20/13. Forward Plan  
 
The Forum considered a report of the Directorate Finance Lead – Children and 
Schools which set out a scheduled programme of work and future meeting dates of 
for the Forum for the 2021/22 academic year. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the scheduled Work Programme and agree the schedule of meeting dates as 
set out in the report . 
 
SF/20/14. Any Other Business:  National Funding Formula Consultation  
 
The Directorate Finance Lead – Children and Schools gave the Forum an oral update 
on the forthcoming implementation of the National Funding Formula (NFF), following 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Schools Forum  12 July 2021 

recent communication with the Department for Education (DFE). Proposed changes 
to the way in which core funding allocations are calculated and the role of the Local 
Authority in respect of the Dedicated Schools Grant were outlined, with matter put out 
to consultation until 30 September 2021. Further information would be circulated to 
Headteachers and Governing bodies and a paper would be brought back to Forum 
members at its September 2021 meeting in order to consider draft responses to the 
consultation. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the oral update on proposed changes to the National Funding 
Formula. 

 
2. To note that the Local Authority’s draft response to the consultation would be 

considered at its September 2021 meeting. 
 
SF/20/15. Any other business: Retiring Members  
 
 
The Chair advised that Michael Flanagan had tendered his resignation to the Forum 
since he had also retired from his position of School Governor. 
 
The Forum thanked Mr Flanagan for his valuable contributions and involvement in 
the Forum’s work during his term of office. 
 
Decision 
 
To thank Mr Flanagan for his valuable contribution to the work of the Forum during 
his term of office. 
 
 
 


